

Nos. 2020-1912, 2020-1914

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY, ADMIRAL INDEMNITY
COMPANY, ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY,
BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, CONTINENTAL WESTERN INSURANCE COMPANY, MIDWEST
EMPLOYERS CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY,
PREFERRED EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY, THE FAIRHOLME FUND,
ANDREW T. BARRETT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

Appeal Nos. 2020-1912, 2020-1914, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:13-cv-00465-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

CROSS-APPEAL REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
GERARD SINZDAK
KYLE T. EDWARDS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Facts Relevant to This Appeal Are Not Disputed	2
II. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Against the United States	4
A. FHFA's Actions as Conservator Are Not Attributable to the Government.....	4
B. Treasury's Involvement as a Contractual Counterparty Does Not Provide a Basis for the Court's Jurisdiction.....	16
III. The Court of Federal Claims Erred in Declining to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Derivative Claims.....	17
A. Issue Preclusion Bars Plaintiffs from Re-Litigating the Question Whether HERA's Succession Clause Contains a Conflict-of-Interest Exception	17
B. HERA's Succession Clause Does Not Include a Conflict-of-Interest Exception That Permits Plaintiffs' Derivative Claims to Proceed Here	22
IV. Plaintiffs Fail to State an Implied-in-Fact Contract Claim.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Advanced Magnetic Closures, Inc. v. Rome Fastener Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>American Bankers Mortg. Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26
<i>Auction Co. of Am. v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>Cain v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Chetwood, Ex parte</i> , 165 U.S. 443 (1897).....	14
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 19-422 (U.S. cert. granted July 9, 2020).....	22
<i>County of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>DeKalb County v. FHFA</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>FHFA v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp. PLC</i> , No. 11-cv-01383, 2012 WL 3580522 (D. Conn. Aug. 17, 2012).....	6
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 599 (1998).....	22
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	2, 24, 26

Freeman, In re,
 30 F.3d 1459 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 18, 19

Gregory v. Mitchell,
 634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981)21

Hendler v. United States,
 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) 16, 17

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)5, 8, 10, 13

Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs,
 498 U.S. 89 (1990)25

Jacobs v. FHFA,
 908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018)4

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)23

Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
 330 U.S. 518 (1947)21

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004)21

Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,
 513 U.S. 374 (1995)10

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States,
 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005)17

Meridian Invs., Inc. v. Freddie Mac,
 855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) 5, 8, 11

Mola Dev. Corp. v. United States,
 516 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 26-27, 27

Nine West LBO Sec. Litig., In re,
 No. 20 MD. 2941, 2020 WL 7090277 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2020)19

Pagán v. Calderón,
448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....21

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)18

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)4

Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co. v. FDIC,
No. 18 C 6897, 2020 WL 7223710 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2020)6

Saxton v. FHFA,
901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018).....13

Sisti v. FHFA,
324 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.R.I. 2018) 5, 6

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
564 U.S. 299 (2011).....20

Sonus Networks, Inc, In re,
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 19, 20

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....21

Texas State Bank v. United States,
423 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....17

United States ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.,
813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 5, 11

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....20

Statutes:

12 U.S.C. § 1451 note14

12 U.S.C. § 171614

12 U.S.C. § 1821(c)(2)(C) 11, 12

12 U.S.C. § 450114

12 U.S.C. § 4511(a)11

12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(B)(v).....27

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(3)(I).....27

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(6)28

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(7) 11, 12

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)..... 12, 17

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)13

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)12

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d13

42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-10 to 300aa-2313

Regulations:

12 C.F.R. § 1237.115,

12 C.F.R. § 1237.1215,

Other Authorities:

FHFA, *Statement of FHFA Director James B. Lockhart at News Conference Announcing Conservatorship of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac* (Sept. 7, 2008)28

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1840 (3d ed.) 18, 20
